

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

LAMONT ZAMICHIELI,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;  
CHCA WILLIAM NICHOLSON; PA-C NATALIE D. AUSTIN;  
CRNP LORI RIDINGS; UNIT MANAGER TINA STALEY;  
MR. SPIKER, Block Conselor; MEDICAL DIRECTOR MIKE HICE;  
C/O LIPTAK, Block Officer; C/O PRICE; CCPM KAREN SOKOL,  
Program Review Committe; MARK DIALESANDRO,DSCS;  
DAN CARO, Major of Unit Management and other unknown  
employees responsible who names are not known at this time;  
SUPERINTENDENT ROBERT GILMORE; TRACY SHAWLEY,  
Grievance Coordinator, Superintendent Assistant; ROBERT VALLEY,  
*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT**

---

J. Scott Ballenger  
Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST ZAMICHIELI’S CLAIMS RELATED TO HIS FALL.....	1
A. Zamichieli’s Claims Are Not Barred By Any Failure To Exhaust Administrative Remedies .....	1
i. The Medical Defendants’ Exhaustion Arguments.....	2
ii. DOC Appellees’ Exhaustion Arguments .....	4
iii. Exhaustion Arguments Related To Zamichieli’s Failure To Identify All Defendants By Name In Original Grievance .....	7
B. Appellees’ Arguments For Affirmance On Alternative Merits Grounds Should Be Rejected .....	9
i. The Americans With Disabilities Act And Rehabilitation Act.....	9
ii. Eighth Amendment Claims .....	14
1. Eighth Amendment Claims Against The DOC Defendants .....	14
2. Eighth Amendment Claims Against The Medical Defendants .....	17
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED INCORRECT STANDARDS WHEN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST ZAMICHIELI’S RETALIATION CLAIMS .....	20
A. Zamichieli Has A Triable Individual Capacity Retaliation Claim Against At Least Defendant Gilmore, And Claims For Injunctive Or Declaratory Relief Against The DOC And Other Officials.....	20

B. The District Court Applied Incorrect Standards To Zamichieli’s  
Retaliation Claims Against Defendants Austin And Ridings .....24

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEF .....32

CERTIFICATE OF PERFORMANCE OF VIRUS CHECK .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albert v. Yost</i> , 431 F. App'x 76 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	11
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	9
<i>Brownell v. Krom</i> , 446 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Carter v. McGrady</i> , 292 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	24, 25
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>DeFranco v. Wolfe</i> , 387 F. App'x 147 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Dooley v. Wetzel</i> , 957 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	15, 16
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	15
<i>Furgess v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 933 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	12
<i>Gray v. Cummings</i> , 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	12

<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	22
<i>Jackson v. Ivens</i> , 244 F. App'x 508 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	6
<i>Kentucky. v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	17
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Lindsay v. Chesney</i> , 179 F. App'x 867 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Merkle v. Upper Dublin Sch. Dist.</i> , 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Merritt v. Fogel</i> , No. 07-1681, 2010 WL 3489152 (W.D. Pa. July 23, 2010) .....	8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	22
<i>Pierce v. County of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Porter v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	5-6
<i>Porter v. Pa. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , No. 17-763, 2018 WL 5846747 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2018) .....	6
<i>Quiero v. Ott</i> , 799 F. App'x 144 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Rauser v. Horn</i> , 241 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	22, 24

<i>Reedy v. Evanson</i> , 615 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Rivera v. McCoy</i> , 729 F. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Shifflett v. Korszniak</i> , 934 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Travillion v. Wetzel</i> , 765 F. App'x 785 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	10
<i>Velasquez v. Diguglielmo</i> , 516 F. App'x 91 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Watson v. Rozum</i> , 834 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Folino</i> , 664 F. App'x 144 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	26, 27
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	5
<i>Wright v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	11

### **Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 35.152 (2010) .....	12
